

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-840

WILLIAM REAVES,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NEAL A. DUPREE
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel
Florida Bar No. 311545

WILLIAM M. HENNIS, III
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0066850

LAW OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL-SOUTH
101 N.E. 3rd AVE., SUITE 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | i |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT | i |
| STATEMENT OF FONT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT I | |
| MR. REAVES IS ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON HIS RULE 3.850 CLAIMS | 4 |
| A. ERRONEOUS SUMMARY DENIAL | 4 |
| B. INEFFECTIVENESS DURING PENALTY PHASE | 7 |
| 1. The mental health experts | 8 |
| 2. Failure to investigate family background | 19 |
| 3. Failure to object to prejudicial testimony | 24 |
| C. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING PRETRIAL AND GUILT PHASE | 28 |
| 1. Ineffectiveness during jury selection | 29 |
| 2. Failure to prepare for and cross examine State's witnesses | 33 |
| 3. Failure to investigate voluntary intoxication defense and Ake claims | 35 |
| 4. Conceding guilt/failure to object | 47 |
| D. THE BRADY ISSUE | 48 |
| ARGUMENT II | |
| THE PROSECUTORS' MISCONDUCT ARGUMENT | 50 |

ARGUMENT III

THE PUBLIC RECORDS ARGUMENT 55

ARGUMENT IV

MR. REAVES IS INNOCENT OF FIRST-DEGREE MURDER, INNOCENT OF THE DEATH PENALTY AND WAS DENIED ADVERSARIAL TESTING 56

ARGUMENT V

THE JUROR INTERVIEW AND JUROR MISCONDUCT ARGUMENT 58

ARGUMENT VI

THE RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION ISSUE 60

ARGUMENT VII

COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO UNCONSTITUTIONAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS 63

A. AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES 63

1. Improper doubling 63

2. Unconstitutionally vague aggravating circumstances 64

3. The "victim was a law enforcement officer" aggravating circumstance was improperly applied 64

4. The Johnson v. Mississippi argument 65

B. THE CALDWELL ARGUMENT 66

C. BURDEN SHIFTING 67

D. THE EXPERT TESTIMONY INSTRUCTION 67

ARGUMENT VIII

THE STATE'S DECISION TO SEEK THE DEATH PENALTY IN MR. REAVES' CASE WAS BASED UPON RACIAL CONSIDERATIONS 68

ARGUMENT IX

THE EXCESSIVE SECURITY MEASURES ARGUMENT 68

| | |
|--|----|
| ARGUMENT X | |
| FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL . . . | 69 |
| ARGUMENT XI | |
| THE CUMULATIVE ERROR ARGUMENT | 70 |
| ARGUMENT XII | |
| THE JUDICIAL BIAS ARGUMENT | 71 |
| ARGUMENT XIII | |
| THE JURY WAS NOT A FAIR CROSS-SECTION OF THE COMMUNITY . . . | 72 |
| ARGUMENT XIV | |
| MR. REAVES IS INSANE TO BE EXECUTED | 73 |
| CONCLUSIONS AND RELIEF SOUGHT | 74 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 105 S. Ct. 1087 (1985) | 5 |
| <u>Barber v. Page</u> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968) | 61 |
| <u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) | 73 |
| <u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 477 U.S. 625 (1980) | 46 |
| <u>Blanco v. Singletary</u> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991) | 48 |
| <u>Blanco v. Wainwright</u> , 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987) | 48 |
| <u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | 5, 49, 56 |
| <u>Brewer v. Aiken</u> , 935 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991) | 24 |
| <u>Bridges v. State</u> , 466 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) | 38 |
| <u>Brooks v. Kemp</u> , 762 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir. <u>en banc</u> 1985) | 53 |
| <u>Brown v. State</u> , 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1988) | 24 |
| <u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998) | 55 |
| <u>Bullard v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) | 51 |
| <u>Bunney v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 1992) | 35, 40 |
| <u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) | 67 |
| <u>California v. Brown</u> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) | 54 |
| <u>Chestnut v. State</u> , 538 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1989) | 35 |
| <u>Clark v. State</u> , 379 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1980) | 64 |
| <u>Coleman v. Brown</u> , 802 F.2d 1227 (10th Cir. 1986) | 53 |
| <u>Cunningham v. Zant</u> , 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991) | 24 |
| <u>Demps v. State</u> , 416 So.2d 808, (Fla. 1982) | 6 |
| <u>Dukes v. State</u> , 356 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) | 50 |
| <u>Duque v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 1334 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) | 50 |
| <u>Floyd v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990) | 32 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) | 74 |
| <u>Francis v. Spraggins</u> , 720 F2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1983) | 28 |
| <u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977) | 52 |
| <u>Gardner v. State</u> , 480 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1985) | 38 |
| <u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1999) | 17, 18 |
| <u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) | 64 |
| <u>Gorham v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1988) | 5, 6 |
| <u>Green v. State</u> , 427 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) | 50 |
| <u>Gurganus v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1984) | 36, 39, 40 |
| <u>Harvey v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) | 47 |
| <u>Heath v. Jones</u> , 841 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991) | 70 |
| <u>Heiney v. State</u> , 558 So.2d 398 (Fla. 1990) | 5 |
| <u>Hernandez v. New York</u> , 111 S. Ct. 1859 (1991) | 73 |
| <u>Herrera v. Collins</u> , 113 S. Ct. 853 (1993) | 56 |
| <u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1995) | 7 |
| <u>Hill v. State</u> , 477 So.2d 553 (Fla.1985) | 32 |
| <u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987) | 52, 71 |
| <u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 449 (Fla. 1990) | 6 |
| <u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 613 So.2d 1250, (Fla. 1987) | 6 |
| <u>Holbrook v. Flynn</u> , 106 S. Ct. 1340 (1986) | 69 |
| <u>Holland v. State</u> , 503 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1987) | 5 |
| <u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1993) | 2 |
| <u>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</u> , 114 S. Ct. 1419 (1994) | 73 |
| <u>Johnson v. Mississippi</u> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988) | 66 |
| <u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1994) | 56 |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> , 393 So. 2d 1069 (1980) | 67 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) | 56 |
| <u>LeDuc v. State</u> , 415 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1982) | 5 |
| <u>Lemon v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986) | 6 |
| <u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 549 So.2d 1364 (Fla 1989) | 5 |
| <u>Linehan v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1985) | 39 |
| <u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) | 52, 71 |
| <u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 108 S. Ct. 1853 (1988) | 64 |
| <u>McCleskey v. Kemp</u> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) | 68 |
| <u>Mellins v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 4th DCA) | 38 |
| <u>Miller v. Florida</u> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987) | 65 |
| <u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 4211 U.S. 684 (1975) | 67 |
| <u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984) | 6 |
| <u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990) | 39 |
| <u>Patton v. State</u> , 2000WL 1424526 (Fla.) | 39 |
| <u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 111 S. Ct. 1364 (1991) | 73 |
| <u>Provence v. State</u> , 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976) | 64 |
| <u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995) | 67 |
| <u>Reaves v. State</u> , 115 S. Ct. 488 (1994) | 2 |
| <u>Reaves v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1991) | 1 |
| <u>Reaves v. State</u> , 639 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1994) | 2, 30, 61 |
| <u>Redman v. Dugger</u> , 866 F.2d 387 (11th Cir. 1989) | 48 |
| <u>Richardson v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983) | 63 |
| <u>Rogers v. Lynaugh</u> , 848 F.2d 606 (5th Cir. 1988) | 54 |
| <u>Sawyer v. Whitley</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2514 (1992) | 56 |
| <u>Scott (Abron) v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992) | 56 |
| <u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) | 52 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <u>Spect v. Patterson</u> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967) | 61 |
| <u>State v. Bias</u> , 653 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1995) | 40 |
| <u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.3d 1 (Fla. 1973) | 67 |
| <u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994) | 50 |
| <u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S163 (Fla. Feb. 24, 2000) 8 | |
| <u>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</u> , 118 S.Ct. 1618 (1998) | 74 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 7, 28, 56 |
| <u>Sumner v. Shuman</u> , 107 S. Ct. 2716 (1987) | 54 |
| <u>Taylor v. Louisiana</u> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975) | 54 |
| <u>Thomas v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1981) | 32 |
| <u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986) | 61 |
| <u>U.S. v. Swanson</u> , 943 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991) | 28 |
| <u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) | 49 |
| <u>United States v. Swanson</u> , 943 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991) | 47 |
| <u>United States v. Young</u> , 470 U.S. 1 (1989) | 53 |
| <u>Valle v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 1997) | 6 |
| <u>Viereck v. United States</u> , 318 U.S. 236 (1943) | 51 |
| <u>Washington v. Strickland</u> , 693 F.2d 1243 at 1250 | 28 |
| <u>Welty v. State</u> , 402 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 1981) | 64 |
| <u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 120 S.Ct. 1495 (2000) | 7, 8, 24 |
| <u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) | 54 |
| <u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) | 64 |
